The poll results of the resolutions considered at the EGM are set out as follows:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

No. of Votes Percentage No. of Votes Percentage No. of Votes Percentage

1 To consider and approve the resolution to provide full guarantees and to issue letters of

guarantee on behalf of majority-owned subsidiaries in South Africa. 1,639,964,541  85.5790% 274,611,973  14.3302% 1,741,001  0.0909%

2 To consider and approve the resolution in relation to the variation of guarantee for the wind

turbines supply and installation contract and service contract of Goldwind New Energy

South Africa (PTY) Ltd., a majority-owned subsidiary.
1,639,949,941  85.5782% 273,878,173  14.2919% 2,489,401  0.1299%

3 To consider the election of Mr. Liu Rixin （劉日新） as an executive director of the

Company. 1,874,203,711  97.8024% 42,081,804  2.1960% 32,000  0.0017%

3

The poll results of the resolutions of minority shareholders1 considered at the EGM are set out as follows:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

No. of Votes Percentage No. of Votes Percentage No. of Votes Percentage

1 To consider and approve the resolution to provide full guarantees and to issue letters of

guarantee on behalf of majority-owned subsidiaries in South Africa. 228,491,024  45.2597% 274,611,973  54.3954% 1,741,001  0.3449%

2 To consider and approve the resolution in relation to the variation of guarantee for the wind

turbines supply and installation contract and service contract of Goldwind New Energy

South Africa (PTY) Ltd., a majority-owned subsidiary.
228,476,424  45.2568% 273,878,173  54.2501% 2,489,401  0.4931%

3 To consider the election of Mr. Liu Rixin （劉日新） as an executive director of the

Company. 462,730,194  91.6581% 42,081,804  8.3356% 32,000  0.0063%

The poll results of the resolutions of A Shareholders considered at the EGM are set out as follows:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

No. of Votes Percentage No. of Votes Percentage No. of Votes Percentage

1 To consider and approve the resolution to provide full guarantees and to issue letters of

guarantee on behalf of majority-owned subsidiaries in South Africa. 1,534,346,273  96.2321% 60,077,027  3.7679% 1  0.0000%

2 To consider and approve the resolution in relation to the variation of guarantee for the wind

turbines supply and installation contract and service contract of Goldwind New Energy

South Africa (PTY) Ltd., a majority-owned subsidiary.
1,534,331,673  96.2311% 60,091,627  3.7689% 1  0.0000%

3 To consider the election of Mr. Liu Rixin （劉日新） as an executive director of the

Company. 1,587,281,272  99.5521% 7,110,029  0.4459% 32,000  0.0020%

The poll results of the resolutions of H Shareholders considered at the EGM are set out as follows:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

No. of Votes Percentage No. of Votes Percentage No. of Votes Percentage

1 To consider and approve the resolution to provide full guarantees and to issue letters of

guarantee on behalf of majority-owned subsidiaries in South Africa. 105,618,268  32.8115% 214,534,946  66.6477% 1,741,000  0.5409%

2 To consider and approve the resolution in relation to the variation of guarantee for the wind

turbines supply and installation contract and service contract of Goldwind New Energy

South Africa (PTY) Ltd., a majority-owned subsidiary.
105,618,268  32.8115% 213,786,546  66.4152% 2,489,400  0.7734%

3 To consider the election of Mr. Liu Rixin （劉日新） as an executive director of the

Company. 286,922,439  89.1356% 34,971,775  10.8644% 0  0.0000%

Notes:

1. According to the Implementation Rules of Voting, minority shareholders refer to shareholders other than

directors, supervisors, senior management and those individually or collectively holding more than 5% of

the Company’s shares.

As more than half of the votes cast were in favour of the ordinary resolutions proposed to the EGM, all the

resolutions proposed to the EGM were approved.

The Company refers to the announcement relating to the proposed election of executive director dated 29 May

2023. The proposal to elect Mr. Liu Rixin (“Mr. Liu”) as the Company’s executive director has been approved.